

IN THE SUPREME COURT,
STATE OF FLORIDA

KELLY WALLACE, as Personal
Representative of the Estate of
BRENDA WALLACE, deceased,

Petitioner,

vs.

ED DEAN, as Sheriff of Marion
County,

Respondent.

CASE NO.: SC08-149

L.T. Case No.: 5D06-4289

Trial Court No. 05-2314-CA

On Discretionary Review From The
Fifth District Court Of Appeal

REPLY BRIEF ON THE MERITS

Mark A. Avera, Esquire
Fla. Bar No. 812935
Avera & Smith, LLP
2814 SW 13th Street
Gainesville, Florida 32608
(352) 372-9999/FAX 375-2526

Sharon H. Proctor, Esq.
Fla. Bar No. 012807
121 Civic Center Drive, Suite 307
Lake Saint Louis, MO 63367
Phone: (636) 695-4120

Attorneys For Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

ARGUMENT 1

I. **The Respondent Owed Petitioner A Legal Duty.** 1

A. The Special Relationship Exception To
The Public Duty Doctrine 3

B. The Zone of Risk Exception To The
Public Duty Doctrine 5

II. **The Sheriff Assumed A Duty Pursuant To The
Undertaker’s Doctrine.** 8

III. **The Conduct Of A Well-Being Check Is An Operational
Function Not Protected By Sovereign Immunity.** 11

IV. **There Is No Evidence Of A Chilling Effect When The Law
Imposes A Duty On Law Enforcement To Use Reasonable
Care.** 14

V. **A Provisional Award Of Appellate Attorney’s Fees Is
Appropriate And Supported By Florida Law.** 15

CONCLUSION 15

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE A-1

CERTIFICATE OF FONT COMPLIANCE A-1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FLORIDA CASES

<i>Aguila v. Hilton, Inc.</i> , 878 So. 2d 392 (Fla. 1 st DCA), <i>rev. den.</i> , 891 So. 2d 549 (Fla. 2004)	10
<i>City of Ocala v. Graham</i> , 864 So. 2d 473 (Fla. 5 th DCA 2004)	1-3
<i>Clay Electric Co-Op. v. Johnson</i> , 873 So. 2d 1182 (Fla. 2003)	4, 6, 8-10
<i>Dept. of Highway Safety and Motor Veh. v. Kropff</i> , 491 So. 2d 1252 (Fla. 3d DCA 1986).....	4-6
<i>Estate of Massad v. Granzow</i> , 886 So. 2d 1050 (Fla. 4 th DCA 2004).....	4, 6
<i>Everton v. Willard</i> , 468 So. 2d 936 (Fla. 1985)	1, 3, 6, 12-13
<i>Florida First Nat'l Bank of Jacksonville v. City of Jacksonville</i> , 310 So. 2d 19 (Fla. 1 st DCA 1975), <i>rev. dismissed</i> , 339 So. 2d 632 (Fla. 1976)	1, 6
<i>Hartley v. Floyd</i> , 512 So. 2d 1022 (Fla. 1 st DCA), <i>rev. den.</i> , 518 So. 2d 1275 (Fla. 1987)	6
<i>Henderson v. Bowden</i> , 737 So. 2d 532 (Fla. 1999)	14
<i>Jacksonville v. Florida First Nat'l Bank</i> , 339 So. 2d 632 (Fla. 1976)	15
<i>Joyner v. International Real Estate Group, Inc.</i> , 937 So. 2d 259 (Fla. 5 th DCA 2006).....	15

FLORIDA CASES (continued)

Kaisner v. Kolb,
543 So. 2d 732 (Fla. 1989) 5, 6, 13-14

Miami-Dade County v. Fente,
949 So. 2d 1101 (Fla. 3d DCA 2007)..... 1,3

Mosby v. Harrell,
909 So. 2d 323 (Fla. 1st DCA 2005)..... 14

Nielsen v. City of Sarasota,
117 So. 2d 731 (Fla. 1960) 7

Pierre v. Jenne,
795 So. 2d 1062 (Fla. 4th DCA 2001)..... 1-3

Pollock v. Florida Dept. of Highway Patrol,
882 So. 928 (Fla. 2004) 3, 5-6

Skylink, Inc. v. Titus,
745 So. 2d 377 (Fla. 4th DCA 1999)..... 15

Tiede v. Satterfield,
870 So. 2d 225 (Fla. 2d DCA 2004)..... 15

Trianon Park Condo. Assoc. v. City of Hialeah,
468 So. 2d 912 (Fla. 1985) 3, 6, 10-13

Union Park Mem. Chapel v. Hutt,
670 So. 2d 64 (Fla. 1996) 7

Vargas v. Glades General Hosp.,
566 So. 2d 282 (Fla. 4th DCA 1990)..... 14

Washington v. Fleet Mortgage Co.,
631 So. 2d 364 (Fla. 1st DCA 1993)..... 15

Weissberg v. City of Miami Beach,
383 So. 2d 1158 (Fla. 3d DCA 1980)..... 11

FEDERAL AND OUT-OF-STATE CASES

Braswell v. Braswell,
410 S.E. 2d 897 (N.C. 1991) 4

Daley v. Clark,
638 S.E. 2d 376 (Ga. App. 2006) 4

Figueroa v. New York City Transit Authority,
579 N.Y.S.2d 831 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1991)..... 4

Gilchrist v. Livonia,
599 F. Supp. 260 (E.D. Mich. 1984) 4

Warren v. District of Columbia,
444 A.2d 1 (D.C. App. 1981) 3

STATUTES

§ 768.28(5), Fla. Stat. (2004) 10

§ 768.79, Fla. Stat. (2004) 15

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Restatement (Second) of Torts, § 324A (1965) 8-9
